this section after a written warning notice has been issued for that violation shall 
be subject to a civil penalty that shall not exceed two-hundred-fifty ($250.00) 
dollars for a first violation; five-hundred ($500.00) dollars for a second violation 
within any twelve (12) month period; and one-thousand-five-hundred ($1,500.00) 
dollars for each additional violation within any twelve (12) month period.  Every 
thirty (30) days that a violation continues will constitute a separate offense. 

d. Violation of this section is hereby declared to be a public nuisance, which may be